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Why is IOM engaged in 
liberalization of trade in 

services? 
 
 
 
 



Demographic Change 

Migrants worldwide: 
232 millions, (2013) UNDESA 
 
 

105 millions 
ILO 

Temporary 
migrants:? 

Mode 4: 
? 

International migration figures 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
In 2013, the number of international migrants  worldwide reached 232 million, up from 175
million  in 2000 and 154 million in 1990.
The estimates of the migrant stock were prepared by the Population Division of the department of Economic and Social Affairs (UNDESA) of the United Nations Secretariat. The data presented here refer to the international migrant stock defined as a mid-year estimate of the number of people living in a country or area other than the one in which they were born or, in the absence of such data, the number of people of foreign citizenship. 
Most statistics used to estimate the international migrant stock were obtained from population censuses, population registers and nationally representative household surveys. 

The following source should be cited when referring to the data in this fact sheet: United Nations, Department of Economic and Social Affairs, Population Division. Trends in International Migrant Stock: The 2013 Revision (United Nations database,POP/DB/MIG/Stock/Rev.2013).See: www.unmig ration. org

(ILO) migrant workers: Number of persons working in a country other than their country of birth 
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Demographic Change 

Source: EC, 2009 Ageing Report.  

Growing labour 
surplus in many 
developing countries 

Ageing populations 
and decrease in 
working age 
population in most 
industrialized countries 

. 
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Source: EC, 2009 Ageing Report.  
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The labour force in more developed countries is projected to remain at about 600 million until 2050.

The labour force in developing countries is expected to significantly grow from 2.4 billion in 2005 to 3.6 billion in 2040. 

By 2025, young people entering the labour market in developing countries will surpass the current total of the labour force in industrialized countries.




 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Source: UNDESA, World Population Prospects 2012, presented by RO 
Vienna 
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Source: UNDP, HDR 2013, GDP per capita (2005 PPP $)  



0 
5000 

10000 
15000 
20000 
25000 
30000 
35000 
40000 
45000 
50000 

Annual average income EU 

Development disparities  
between SEE and EU 
 
 
 
 

Source: UNDP, HDR 2013, GDP per capita (2005 PPP $)  



 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Income gap between the SEE region and Australia, EU and US,  
calculated as difference between region average GNI per capita, PPP (current  
international $), 1990 – 2012 
 
Source: World Bank, calculated and presented by RO Vienna 



 
Yet there is no global legal framework 
governing the cross border movement of 
people -  
 
The only multilateral legal instrument of 
potential global applicability is a trade 
instrument! 
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Presentation Notes
In fact however neither IOM with the migration authorities at national level nor the WTO in its trade negotiations at multilateral level have succeeded in convincing the governments that there are substantial economic gains from liberalizing trade in services 

States are reluctant  to undertake binding multilateral commitments that limit their sovereign right to determine which non nationals can enter their territories



 
Economic prospects in SEE 

current account balance as a percentage of GDP 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Source: WB, Global Economic prospects, EU and CA, 2014 

  00-09 (a) 2010 2011 2012 2013e 2014f 2015f 2016f 

                  

Albania 
GDP at market price  
(% annual growth) 
Current account 
bal/GDP (%) 

 
4.9 
 
-8.6 

 
3.8 
 
-11.5 

 
3.1 
 
-13.0 

 
1.6 
 
-10.8 

 
1.3 
 
-8.2 

 
2.1 
 
-7.1 

 
3.0 
 
-6.3 

 
3.0 
 
-6.7 

Bosnia and 
Herzegovina 
GDP at market price  
(% annual growth) 
Current account 
bal/GDP (%) 

 
 
4.0 
 
-13.3 

 
 
0.7 
 
-5.6 

 
 
1.3 
 
-8.8 

 
 
-1.1 
 
-9.6 

 
 
0.8 
 
-7.5 

 
 
2.0 
 
-6.6 

 
 
3.5 
 
-6.3 

 
 
3.5 
 
-6.1 

Kosovo 
GDP at market price  
(% annual growth) 
Current account 
bal/GDP (%) 
 

5.8 
 
-7.3 

3.9 
 
-12.0 

5.0 
 
-13.8 

2.7 
 
-7.6 

3.0 
 
-10.7 

4.0 
 
-8.7 

4.2 
 
-8.3 

4.2 
 
-8.6 
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Presentation Notes
Economic activity strengthened in the Europe and Central Asia region in 2013 supported by strengthening external demand. 
Across the region, the banking sector remains weak, saddled with overhang of nonperforming loans (e.g., Albania, Bulgaria, Kazakhstan, Romania, and Serbia). Ongoing fiscal consolidation  (AL, FYROM, RS) will partly offset growth impetus from stronger exports. 
Slower than projected growth in EU could negatively impact on countries with stronger trade and financial inks with this region. Tightening of global finance conditions are a downside risk to countries with high financing needs – capital flows could decline by 805 or more for several months – sparking crisis in countries with large imbalances and those with large credit expansions (AL, BIH, ME, RS)
Can be offset by stronger growth then anticipated in the EU region – boost also for regional economies support to external demand

But countries could benefit from economic gains if there was greater labour mobility especially with countries outside the region – gains that would be shared by sending and receiving countries and that could potentially rival the gains from reform of merchandise trade and reduce the trade deficits

Negative current account balance/GDP means the country is in debt




 
Economic prospects in SEE 

current account balance as a percentage of GDP 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Source: WB, Global Economic prospects, EU and CA, 2014 

  00-09 (a) 2010 2011 2012 2013e 2014f 2015f 2016f 

                  

Macedonia, FYR 
GDP at market price  
(% annual growth) 
Current account 
bal/GDP (%) 

2.3 
 
-6.1 

2.9 
 
-2.1 

2.8 
 
-2.5 

-0.4 
 
-3.1 

2.5 
 
-3.2 

3.0 
 
-4.5 

3.5 
 
-5.7 

3.7 
 
-6.1 

Montenegro 
GDP at market price  
(% annual growth) 
Current account 
bal/GDP (%) 
 

---- 
 
-11.4 

2.5 
 
-22.9 

3.2 
 
-17.7 

-2.5 
 
-18.7 

1.8 
 
-14.7 

2.5 
 
-15.3 

2.7 
 
-15.1 

2.9 
 
-14.8 

Serbia 
GDP at market price  
(% annual growth) 
Current account 
bal/GDP (%) 
 

3.6 
 
-9.7 

1.0 
 
-6.7 

1.6 
 
-9.2 

-1.7 
 
-10.5 

2.0 
 
-6.0 

1.0 
 
-6.0 

2.2 
 
6.3 

2.5 
 
6.5 
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Presentation Notes
Economic activity strengthened in the Europe and Central Asia region in 2013 supported by strengthening external demand. 
Across the region, the banking sector remains weak, saddled with overhang of nonperforming loans (e.g., Albania, Bulgaria, Kazakhstan, Romania, and Serbia). Ongoing fiscal consolidation  (AL, FYROM, RS) will partly offset growth impetus from stronger exports. 
Slower than projected growth in EU could negatively impact on countries with stronger trade and financial inks with this region. Tightening of global finance conditions are a downside risk to countries with high financing needs – capital flows could decline by 805 or more for several months – sparking crisis in countries with large imbalances and those with large credit expansions (AL, BIH, ME, RS)
Can be offset by stronger growth then anticipated in the EU region – boost also for regional economies support to external demand

But countries could benefit from economic gains if there was greater labour mobility especially with countries outside the region – gains that would be shared by sending and receiving countries and that could potentially rival the gains from reform of merchandise trade and reduce the trade deficits

Negative current account balance/GDP means the country is in debt




 
Trade in goods and services in SEE 

 (% of GDP) 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Source: WB, World Development Indicators, accessed in April 2014, presented by RO Vienna 
 

  00-09  2010 2011 2012 

          

Albania 
 
Trade (% of GDP) 
 
Trade in services (% of GDP) 

 
 
82 
 
40.4 

 
 
86 
 
38.7 

 
 
90 
 
39.1 

 
 
80 
 
33.9 

Bosnia and Herzegovina 
 
Trade  (% of GDP) 
 
Trade in services (% of GDP) 
 

 
86 
 
15,4 

 
92 
 
15.1 

 
87 
 
14.5 

 
86 
 
13.8 

Kosovo 
 
Trade (% of GDP) 
 
Trade in services (% of GDP) 
 

 
69 
 
19.3 

 
77 
 
21.4 

 
77 
 
21.5 

 
71 
 
19.0 
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Gross domestic product (GDP) is the market value of all officially recognized final goods and services produced within a country in a year, or other given period of time. 

A value greater than 100 means that the country's exports are bigger than its overall level of production (GDP or GNP). Such a situation could occur if much of the economic activity of the country in question involved the assembly and export of final products made from imported raw or partially assembled materials. The value in excess of 100 comes about from the fact that output is (always) measured in terms of value added -- the value of capital and labor services devoted in this case to the assembly of goods -- while exports are measured in terms of the total value of goods -- including the value of the imported parts. Clearly, in such circumstances it is quite likely for exports to be greater than value added. (Source: International Economics Eighth Edition)



 
Trade in goods and services in SEE 

 (% of GDP) 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Source: WB, World Development Indicators, accessed in April 2014, presented by RO Vienna 

  2009  2010 2011 2012 

          

Macedonia, FYR 
 
Trade (% of GDP) 
 
Trade in services (% of GDP) 
 

 
100 
 
21.0 

 
112 
 
20.0 

 
129 
 
23.4 

 
129 
 
24.6 

Montenegro 
 
Trade (% of GDP) 
 
Trade in services (% of GDP) 
 

 
97 
 
36.6 

 
98 
 
36.6 

 
106 
 
38.3 

 
109 
 
38.0 

Serbia 
 
Trade (% of GDP) 
 
Trade in services (% of GDP) 
 

 
76 
 
17.3 

 
89 
 
19.1 

 
92 
 
19.0 

 
-- 
 
20.7 
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FYROM:
Exports: 
$4.267 billion (2013 est.)
$4.002 billion (2012 est.) 

Exports - commodities: 
food, beverages, tobacco; textiles, miscellaneous manufactures, iron, steel; automotive parts
Exports - partners: 
Germany 36.9%, Bulgaria 7.6%, Italy 6.5%, Kosovo 6.5%, Serbia 6.3%, Greece 5% (2012 est.)
GDP - composition, by sector of origin: 
agriculture: 10.2%
industry: 27.5% 
services: 62.3% (2013 est.) 
Agriculture - products: 
grapes, tobacco, vegetables, fruits; milk, eggs
Industries: 
food processing, beverages, textiles, chemicals, iron, steel, cement, energy, pharmaceuticals



ME:
Exports: 
$489.2 million (2012 est.)
$640 million (2011 est.) 
Exports - partners: 
Croatia 22.7%, Serbia 22.7%, Slovenia 7.8% (2012 est.)
GDP - composition, by sector of origin: 
agriculture: 0.8%
industry: 11.3% 
services: 87.9% (2011) 
Agriculture - products: 
tobacco, potatoes, citrus fruits, olives, grapes; sheep
Industries: 
steelmaking, aluminum, agricultural processing, consumer goods, tourism





 SEE 2020 strategy  
Overall targets: 
 (i) Increase SEE average GDP per capita relative to the 

EU average: from 36.4% to 44% in 2020 
 (ii) Boost total SEE trade in goods and services: from 

EUR 94.4 billion to 209.5 EUR billion in 2020 
 (iii) Reduce SEE trade deficit: from -15.7% (the average 

in 2008-2010) to -12.3 % of GDP in 2020 (1 million new 
jobs to be created in the SEE region) 
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Presentation Notes
This is why we are here today and why we intend to work together in the implementation of the SEE 2020 strategy – to achieve the targets set out in the strategy, which wants to promote smart, growth, integrated growth, inclusive growth and sustainable growth




 

 
 
 



does not apply “to measures affecting natural persons seeking access 
to the employment market of a Member, nor shall apply to measures 
regarding citizenship, residence or employment on a permanent basis” 
WTO Council for Trade in Services, 1998 
 
 
 
 

What does this mean for migration? 

 
GATS… 

 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
How can a trading system contribute to facilitate movement of people in orderly safe and mutually beneficial way?
So far no major breakthrough could be achieved, but in recent years the relationship between trade and migration has been explored more firmly (IDM workshops, organized by IOM together with OECD, WB, WTO) and a number of areas have been identified in which international cooperation regarding movement of people could move forward – either as part of Mode 4 or through complementary efforts




Demographic Change 

Migrants worldwide: 
232 millions, (2013) UNDESA 
 
 

105 millions 
ILO 

Temporary 
migrants:? 

Mode 4: 
? 

International migration figures 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
In 2013, the number of international migrants  worldwide reached 232 million, up from 175
million  in 2000 and 154 million in 1990.
The estimates of the migrant stock were prepared by the Population Division of the department of Economic and Social Affairs (UNDESA) of the United Nations Secretariat. The data presented here refer to the international migrant stock defined as a mid-year estimate of the number of people living in a country or area other than the one in which they were born or, in the absence of such data, the number of people of foreign citizenship. 
Most statistics used to estimate the international migrant stock were obtained from population censuses, population registers and nationally representative household surveys. 

The following source should be cited when referring to the data in this fact sheet: United Nations, Department of Economic and Social Affairs, Population Division. Trends in International Migrant Stock: The 2013 Revision (United Nations database,POP/DB/MIG/Stock/Rev.2013).See: www.unmig ration. org

(ILO) migrant workers: Number of persons working in a country other than their country of birth 



 Annex of GATS should provide more 
clarity on terms used 

 Statistical offices need to introduce a 
mode 4 category 

 Introduce mode 4 concept of service 
providers at national level 

 Complementary policies to manage mode 
4 liberalization 

 
 
 

Common agenda for trade and migration 
officials 



 Which persons are considered service 
suppliers? 

 Is the service supply employment? Does it 
constitute “entering the labor market”? 

 How long is “temporary”? 

 
 
 

Common agenda for trade and migration 
officials – clearer definition of terms in 
GATS Annex 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
There is no WTO jurisprudence on Mode 4 and therefore little guidance for states or the business community
But a lot of discussion on which categories of service suppliers are covered by GATS 
Or what constitutes supply of a service (example: fruitpicker or supplier of fruit picking services?)



 Migration regulations need to be able to 
differentiate between visa, work permit or 
mode 4 service suppliers 

 Statistics need to be able to capture mode 
4 service suppliers as well 

 
 
 

Common agenda for trade and migration 
officials – trade law concepts need to be 
aligned with domestic immigration 
regulations 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
At national level mode 4 concept of service provider is not being used
Entry of foreign national sis allowed as category of economic immigrant of temporary or permanent nature with temporary labor migration on the rise for all skill levels
Permanent labor migration to rectify skills shortages 
In both cases labor market tests and/or quota are used to protect the domestic labor market



1) Want to remain flexible to changing needs/priorities, 
while GATS is permanent, binding 

2) Fear competition for local workforce if wage parity can 
not be ensured 

3) Concerns about social, health, non trade related 
matters 

4) Risk that temporary stay could turn into permanent stay 
5) Concern of sending countries: brain drain and brain 

waste 
 
 

 
 
 

Common agenda for trade and migration 
officials – concerns of migration 
regulators 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Uruguay round demonstrated the need to bring migration officials also to the table to improve the ability to effectively implement mode 4 commitments by 1) reducing the barriers to services 
2) Accommodate concerns of migration regulators

Ad 3) Access to health care, social security, education, welfare benefits
Ad 4) Overstay or changing visa



1) Incentives to turn brain drain into brain 
circulation 

2) Measures to manage social and labor market 
impact of temporary foreign workers 

3) Remittance management 
4) Monitor employer obligations in sponsored 

entry programs 
5) Need for international cooperation on Migration 

Management   
 
 

 
 
 

Common agenda for trade and migration 
officials – complementary measures  

Presenter
Presentation Notes
In response to brain drain concerns
In response to social and non trade related concerns
In response to risk of permanent stay
In response to risk of permanent stay
In response to all of the concerns
WTO is not a forum for migration debate, but IOM facilitate such cooperation – in the case of the SEE 2020 strategy IOM will support the regional trade agreement negotiated by CEFTA with the governments on liberalization of trade in services

Marina will explain later on the regional consultative platform which will be set up for that purpose…




 Continued dialogue to build trust between migration and 
trade authorities  

 Bridge conceptual and regulatory gaps between trade 
and migration by providing Mode 4 with an identity 
within domestic migration regulations 

 GATS to clarify what is meant by terminology used and 
align it with domestic migration regulations 

 Collect statistics on mode 4 service suppliers 
 Two way set of commitments 
 Draw lessons from domestic admin procedures in 

existing bilateral or regional migration agreements 

 

 
 
 

The Way forward   

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Continued dialogue to build trust between migration and trade authorities, Enable them to work together 
Two way set of commitments for sending countries in terms of verifying qualification, criminal records of service providers, accept return of nationals etc.
Draw lessons from domestic admin procedures in existing bilateral or regional migration agreements – develop templates base don these lessons to identify regulatory policies and measures which facilitate temporary labor mobility





 
THANK YOU for your attention! 
 
 
Contact details:  
Tanja Dedovic, RO Vienna, IOM 
Email: tdedovic@iom.int 
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Presentation Notes
These are the recommendations of IOM for the CEFTA round of negotiations starting this year and in which we aim to be involved in the framework of the planned flagship initiative on the inclusive growth pillar of the SEE 2020 strategy together with CEFTA and ERISEE as of 2015!
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